according to the each wind turbine separately. Once the connection lines to the
closest substations are built and paid by the generators, the lines are operated by the
local Distribution System Operators who are also responsible for safety and reliable
operation. This approach results in a constant growth of the distribution grid because
no power plant owner expands the grid more than his power plant requires, only to
avoid further grid investments.

On the other hand, costs for measuring purposes, grid losses, operation and
maintenance and grid utilization are shared among all electricity consumers by the
grid tariffs, depending on the grid level and the federal state where they are
connected. Generators pay only the grid contribution fee once they are grid
connected and a system tariff per generated kWh electricity in order to cover the
costs due to load variations.

Electricity generation costs respond to the presented parameter with different
sensitivities depending on the source of energy.

Table 10.2 Sensitivity analyzes of electricity generation costs in Austria and in Denmark pointing out

the impact at a variation of hundred percent of the different, listed parameters.

Austria Denmark
-100 % +100% -100 % +100 %

Balancing costs Wind -8,25 % 8,25 % -0,38 % 0,38 %
Grid connection costs Wind -5,08 % 5,08 % 0,00 % 0,00 %
Grid connection costs  CHP -0,30 % 0,30 % -0,30 % 0,30 %
Heat revenues CHP 37,8 % -37,8 % 37,8 % -37,8 %

  130

Christian Panzer

Table 10.2 presents the sensitivity in electricity generation costs at a variation of
different impacts as the grid connection costs, the balancing costs and the heat
revenues of small-scale CHP plants. These parameters are varied within a range of
plus/minus hundred percent showing the respond in the electricity generation costs of
wind energy and CHP plants.
Austrian wind electricity generation costs are strongly sensitive in balancing costs
due to expensive balancing power, whereas small balancing costs in Denmark do not
influence the generation cost so strong. In present, balancing costs in Austria amount